

No. 17-1149

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL., JOSHUA HARMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC. &
TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, LLC,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR CONGRESSMAN H. MORGAN GRIFFITH
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

E. Travis Ramey
Counsel of Record
BURR & FORMAN LLP
420 North 20th Street
Suite 3400
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 251-3000
tramey@burr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Courts should respect Congress’s policy decisions and should not rewrite statutes in the name of interpreting them 3

II. Congress has rejected granting the Executive Branch absolute control over False Claims Act litigation 4

III. The Fifth Circuit’s application of *Escobar* is contrary to Congress’s rejection of absolute Executive control over False Claims Act litigation, or it invades the province of the jury 9

IV. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve important issues that are likely to recur . . . 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allison Engine Co. v. U.S ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969)	12, 14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	4
<i>Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	7
<i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 880 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of R.R.</i> <i>Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	3
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	12, 14
<i>Taxman v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. of Piscatawnay</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health</i> <i>Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	5

<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. State of Wisc. v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Weinberger v. Florida</i> , 615 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	5
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 138 S. Ct. 370 (2017)	12
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States & Massachusetts ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULE

31 U.S.C. § 232(C) (1946)	7
31 U.S.C. § 232(E) (1946)	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	9, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	8
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608	6
Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696	5

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153	8
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 (2009)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Historical Statistics of the United States: Colonial Times to 1970</i> (1975), https://goo.gl/wg74Va	6
Elletta Sangrey Callahan & Terry Morehead Dworkin, <i>Do Good and Get Rich: Financial Incentives for Whistleblowing and the False Claims Act</i> , 37 Vill. L. Rev. 273 (1992)	7
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 348 (1863) (statement of Sen. Wilson)	5
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics Overview</i> (2017), https://goo.gl/VaE4fL	16
Joan H. Krause, <i>Reflections on Certification, Interpretation, and the Quest for Fraud that “Counts” Under the False Claims Act</i> , 2017 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1811	5
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>The Civil War: Facts</i> , https://goo.gl/poE9B1	4
Clayton R. Newell, <i>The Regular Army Before the Civil War: 1845–1860</i> , 50 (U.S. Army Ctr. of Military History 2014), https://goo.gl/syg3h6 . . .	4
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Campie</i> , No. 17-936 (Dec. 26, 2017)	16

Press Release, Dep't of Justice, Justice Department Recovers Over \$4.7 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2016 (Dec. 14, 2016), https://goo.gl/ZC5HVz	17
Francis E. Purcell, Jr., <i>Qui Tam Suits Under the False Claims Amendments Act of 1986: The Need for Clear Legislative Expression</i> , 42 Cath. U. L. Rev. 935 (1993)	6
A. Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> 20 (1997)	4
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	8
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> (2d ed. 2010)	5, 6, 8
